

No. 15-195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
AND GARDEN STATE EQUALITY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR THE
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE
OF NEW JERSEY**

JOHN J. HOFFMAN
*Acting Attorney General
of New Jersey*

SUSAN M. SCOTT *
Deputy Attorney General
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 116
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-116
(609) 777-4031
susan.scott@dol.lps.state.nj.us

*Attorney for Respondent
Governor of the State of New Jersey*

** Counsel of Record*

MELISSA H. RAKSA
*Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel*

ERIC S. PASTERNAK
*Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief*

263260



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Legislature Passes A3371 to Protect Minors from a Potentially Dangerous and Ineffectual Medical Practice.....	3
B. The Third Circuit Affirms the Constitutionality of A3371.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>DOE</i> FAITHFULLY FOLLOWS THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. SINCE THE THIRD CIRCUIT ISSUED ITS DECISION IN <i>KING</i> , EVERY COURT THAT HAS CONSIDERED THE ISSUE HAS FOUND COUNSELOR-CLIENT AND DOCTOR-PATIENT COMMUNICATIONS ARE PROTECTED SPEECH.	13
III. ALL CIRCUIT COURTS CONSIDERING REGULATIONS OF PROFESSIONAL SPEECH HAVE AGREED THAT WHEN SUCH SPEECH IS USED TO PROVIDE PERSONALIZED SERVICES, IT RECEIVES DIMINISHED FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION.....	15
IV. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION THAT PARENTS DO NOT HAVE AN ABSOLUTE AND UNQUALIFIED RIGHT TO SUBJECT THEIR CHILDREN TO FORMS OF MEDICAL TREATMENT DEEMED HARMFUL BY THE STATE FULLY COMPORTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	16
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. AG</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 19201 (11th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 618 (1995)	21
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	12
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	11
<i>Hines v. Alldredge</i> , 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __ (2015)	18
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2048 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15, 18
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	17
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board of Psychology</i> (“NAAP”), 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	19, 20
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2871 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	19, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	1, 12
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	19, 20
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	1, 9, 10, 11
<i>Simon & Shuster, Inc. v.</i> <i>Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	10
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2838 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	12
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	11
<i>Watson v. State of Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , __ F.3d __ (11th Cir. 2015)	2, 14, 15, 16

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-14	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-15	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-54	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-55	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-55(a)	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-55(b)	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:8B-1	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:8B-34	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:9-1	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:14B-1	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 45:14BB-1-12	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:15BB-1	6
